City Council Members

Mayor Tab Townsell

City Attorney Michael Murphy

City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett



Ward 1 Position 1 – Andy Hawkins Ward 1 Position 2 – David Grimes Ward 2 Position 1 – Mark Vaught Ward 2 Position 2 – Shelley Mehl Ward 3 Position 1 – Jim Rhodes Ward 3 Position 2 – Mary Smith Ward 4 Position 1 – Theodore Jones, Jr. Ward 4 Position 2 – Shelia Whitmore

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Brief June 22nd, 2010 www.cityofconway.org

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum, were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Smith, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Vaught, Alderman Rhodes & Alderwoman Whitmore. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael Garrett, and City Attorney Michael Murphy. Alderman Grimes was not present.

At its meeting the Conway City Council took the following actions:

Ordinances Passed:

- Ordinance {O-10-54} closing the right of way located between Lots 65-74 of Creekwood Subdivision and Lots 1-7 of Charles Place Subdivision, known as the Old Donaghey Right of Way. *Vote 7-0 w/ Alderman David Grimes not present.*
- Ordinance {O-10-55 accepting additional federal funding and appropriating additional grant revenue to the CDBG Program. *Vote 7-0*
- Ordinance {O-10-56} providing for the regulation of off-street bicycle parking and loading facilities and to specify requirements for off-street parking and loading facilities. *Vote 7-0*
- Ordinance {O-10-57} accepting various grant proceeds & appropriating \$4500 for the Conway EcoFest. Vote 7-0
- Ordinance {O-10-58} accepting a donation and appropriating funds in the amount of \$5,000 for the filming of the City League Championship Baseball Game for the Parks & Recreation Dept. *Vote 7-0*
- Ordinance {O-10-59} waiving bids and appropriating funds in the amount of \$276,157 to purchase additional furnishings for the New Conway Fairgrounds. *Vote* **7-0**
- Ordinance {O-10-60} appropriating insurance proceeds in the amount of \$1,117 for fire engine repairs for the Conway Fire Department. *Vote 7-0*
- Ordinance {O-10-61} appropriating insurance proceeds in the amount of 5,641.19 for vehicle repair & veterinarian services for the Conway Police Department. *Vote* 7-0
- Ordinance {O-10-62} appropriating asset forfeiture funds in the amount of \$3100 for computer & other equipment repairs for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 7-0*

- Ordinance {O-10-63} appropriating grant funds in the amount of \$3121 from the State of Arkansas for child safety seats for the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0
- Ordinance {O-10-64} authorizing the reclassification a major position at the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0
- Ordinance {O-10-65} regulating the possession, sale and ingestion of certain substances (K-2) and providing penalties for such regulation within the City of Conway. Vote 7-0
- Ordinance {O-10-66} amending the Employee Handbook in regards to Employment Benefits, Surviving Spouse/Dependent Eligibility to participate in the City's Health Care Plan. Vote 7-0
- Ordinance {O-10-67} waiving the requirement to obtain competitive bids for equipment repairs (dump truck) for the Street Department. Vote 6-0 w/ Alderwoman Smith not present at the time of voting.
- Ordinance {O-10-68} appropriating funds in the amount of \$115,200 for repairs to fire equipment for the Conway Fire Department. Vote 7-0

Ordinances Failed: None

Resolutions Passed:

- Resolution {R-10-25} renaming District Court building to Russell L. "Jack" Roberts District Court • Building. Vote 7-0
- Resolution {R-10-26} setting a public hearing for July 13, 2010 at the next City Council meeting to ٠ discuss the renaming Story Drive. Vote 7-0
- Resolution {R-10-27} requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a certified lien on property located at 602 5th Street as a result of incurred expenses by the City. **Vote 7-0**
- Resolution {R-10-28} requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a certified lien on • property located at 335 Natchez Trail as a result of incurred expenses by the City. Vote 7-0
- Resolution {R-10-28A} accepting the modification of the existing Conway Class 1 Landfill for the Conway Sanitation Department. Vote 7-0

Resolutions Failed: None

Other Actions:

In other actions, the City Council:

- Approved the minutes from June 8th, 2010 City Council Meeting. Vote 7-0
- Denied funding for the annual Lights of Over the Lake for the Conway Parks Department. Vote 6-1 with Alderman Rhodes voting for the motion.
- No funding is available to fund the Faulkner County Senior Citizens, FCCDD, & Boys & Girls Club for • transportation services for the remainder of the year.

Employee Services Awards:

5 years:	Michelle Boren Rebecca McHughes Matthew Lichty	Sanitation Sanitation Police
10 years:	Richard Atkinson Lt. Jonathan Bailey Glenn Gregg Marcus Kennon Darren Linn Larry Thorn	Fire Fire Fire Fire Fire Fire
15 years:	Bart Puckett	Police

Announcements/ Proclamations / Recognitions:

• A special resolution & dedication of the District Court Building that was renamed the Russell L. "Jack" Roberts District Court Building.

> Next City Council Meeting: July 13th, 2010 Deadline: July 6th, 2010 @ 12:00pm Email all submittals to felicia.rogers@cityofconway.org